The “Lake margins” NUE may also 
be present around some of the tarns in the Taiari catchment. 

3.2 Flora and fauna 

3.2.1 Flora 

Plant diversity in the wetlands of the Taiari catchment is much higher than in the surrounding snow 
tussock grasslands (Johnson, 1988). One hundred and eighteen (118) indigenous vascular plant species 
were recorded across Red Swamp, Teviot Swamp, and the Fortification Stream scroll plains (Johnson, 
1986b; the latter two wetlands are just outside the Taiari catchment in the northwestern Lammerlaw 
Range but are likely to reflect similar diversity patterns).